

No. ____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

XAVIER JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
JULIE HOLT*
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
150 W. Flagler Street, Ste. 1700
Miami, FL 33130
(305) 530-7000
Julie_Holt@fd.org

SEPTEMBER 25, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF APPENDICES v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 6

THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER FLORIDA ARMED ROBBERY IS A VIOLENT
FELONY UNDER THE ELEMENTS CLAUSE OF THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL ACT.
THUS, REASONABLE JURISTS COULD DEBATE WHETHER MR. JONES IS AN ARMED
CAREER CRIMINAL..... 6

 I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY 6

 II. REASONABLE JURISTS COULD DEBATE WHETHER FLORIDA ARMED
 ROBBERY HAS AS AN ELEMENT THE USE, ATTEMPTED USE, OR
 THREATENED USE OF FORCE AND THUS QUALIFIES AS A VIOLENT FELONY
 AFTER *JOHNSON*..... 8

 A. The Ninth and Eleventh Circuits are in direct conflict about
 whether Florida armed robbery qualifies as a violent felony after
 Johnson..... 9

 B. The Circuits are in conflict over whether a conviction for a state
 robbery offense, like Florida’s, that includes “as an element” the
 common law requirement of overcoming “victim resistance” is
 categorically a “violent felony” under the ACCA, if the offense
 has been specifically interpreted by state appellate courts to
 require only slight force to overcome resistance. 15

i.	The Common Law Roots of “Overcoming Resistance”	17
ii.	The Tenth and Eleventh Circuits are in direct Conflict with the Fourth Circuit as to whether “overcoming resistance” categorically requires “violent force.”	23
III.	REASONABLE JURISTS COULD DEBATE WHETHER ATTEMPTED ARMED ROBBERY IS A VIOLENT FELONY UNDER THE ACCA POST <i>JOHNSON</i>	29
IV.	REASONABLE JURISTS COULD DEBATE WHETHER FLORIDA ATTEMPTED FIRST-DEGREE MURDER QUALIFIES AS A VIOLENT FELONY AFTER <i>JOHNSON</i>	32
CONCLUSION.....		40

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Denial of Certificate of Appealability 1a

Final Judgment of Conviction 2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barefoot v. Estelle,

463 U.S. 880 (1983) 6, 7

Benitez-Saldana v. State,

67 So.3d 320 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2011)..... 12, 13, 27

Buck v. Davis,

137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) 7

Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft,

327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 36

Conde v. United States,

(No. 17-5772) (cert. petition filed Aug. 24, 2017) 15

Curtis Johnson v. United States,

559 U.S. 133, 140 (2010) *passim*

Descamps v. United States,

133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) 10, 13, 14, 23

Foster v. State,

596 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)..... 22

Gordon v. State,

187 S.W. 913 (Ark. 1916)..... 18

<i>Grant v. State,</i>	
138 So.3d 1079 (4th DCA 2014)	30, 31
<i>Hayes v. State,</i>	
780 So.2d 918 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	27, 28
<i>Henderson v. Commonwealth,</i>	
No. 3017-99-1, 2000 WL 1808487, (Va. Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2000) (unpublished).....	26
<i>In re Curtis Anderson,</i>	
No. 16-13453 (11th Cir. July 7, 2016).....	32, 37
<i>In re Standard Jury Instrs. In Crim. Cases,</i>	
137 So.3d 995 (Fla. 2014)	38
<i>James v. United States,</i>	
550 U.S. 192 (2007)	37
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth,</i>	
26 Va. App. 736, 496 S.E.2d 668 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. State,</i>	
763 S.W.2d 785 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	17
<i>Mahoney v. People,</i>	
48 How. Pr. 185 (N.Y. 1874).....	18
<i>Mathis v. United States,</i>	
136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Maxwell v. Commonwealth,</i>	
165 Va. 860, 183 S.E. 452 (1936)	26
<i>Mayfield v. Woodford,</i>	
270 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Mercer v. State,</i>	
347 So. 2d 733 (4th DCA 1977)	31
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</i>	
537 U.S. 322 (2003)	7
<i>Mims v. State,</i>	
342 So.2d 883 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1997)	12
<i>Miniel v. Cockrell,</i>	
339 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2003);	7
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder,</i>	
133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montsdoca v. State,</i>	
84 Fla. 82 (Fla. 1922).....	14, 21, 28, 29
<i>Morris v. State,</i>	
993 A.2d 716 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010)	21
<i>Nelson v. State,</i>	
450 So.2d 1223 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	36
<i>People v. Borghesi,</i>	
66 P.3d 93 (Colo. 2003).....	22

<i>People v. Davis,</i>	
935 P.2d 79 (Colo. App. 1996)	7, 17, 22, 23
<i>People v. Moran,</i>	
122 P. 969 (1912)	31
<i>Phillips v. United States,</i>	
No. 16-17106-H (11th Cir. Mar. 8, 2017).....	32
<i>Rex v. Mason,</i>	
168 Eng. Rep. 876 (1820)	20
<i>Rigell v. State,</i>	
782 So.2d 440 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	29
<i>Robinson v. State,</i>	
692 So.2d 883 (Fla. 1997)	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Sanders v. State,</i>	
769 So.2d 506 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	13, 27, 28
<i>Slack v. McDaniel,</i>	
529 U.S. 473 (2000)	6
<i>State v. Blunt,</i>	
193 N.W.2d 434 (Neb. 1972)	17
<i>State v. Broderick,</i>	
59 Mo. 318 (Mo. 1875)	20
<i>State v. Carter,</i>	
177 So.3d 1028 (Fla. 5th Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	36

<i>State v. Chance,</i>	
662 S.E.2d 405 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	24, 28
<i>State v. Curley,</i>	
939 P.2d 1103 (N.M. 1997).....	17
<i>State v. Eldridge,</i>	
677 S.E.2d 14 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	24, 28
<i>State v. John,</i>	
50 N.C. 163 (1857).....	19, 25
<i>State v. McCune,</i>	
5 R.I. 60 (R.I. 1857).....	20
<i>State v. Parsons,</i>	
87 P. 349 (Wash. 1906).....	18
<i>State v. Robertson,</i>	
740 A.2d 330 (R.I. 1999).....	17, 24, 25
<i>State v. Royal,</i>	
490 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1986).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Sawyer,</i>	
29 S.E.2d 34 (N.C. 1944).....	24
<i>State v. Sein,</i>	
590 A.2d 665 (N.J. 1991).....	17
<i>State v. Stecker,</i>	
108 N.W2d 47 (S.D. 1961).....	17

<i>State v. Trexler</i> ,	
4 N.C. 188, 192-93 (N.C. 1815).....	19
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i>	
(No. 17-5554) (cert. petition filed Aug. 4, 2017)	15
<i>Trepal v. State</i> ,	
621 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1993)	34, 36
<i>United States v. Bell</i> ,	
840 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Dowd</i> ,	
451 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2006)	13, 14, 22
<i>United States v. Fritts</i> ,	
__ F.3d __, 2016 WL 6599553 (11th Cir. Nov. 8, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Garcia-Perez</i> ,	
779 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2015)	34, 36
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> ,	
823 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> ,	
__ F.3d __, 2017 WL 3712155 (9th Cir. Aug. 29, 2017)	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Harris</i> ,	
844 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2017)	16, 22
<i>United States v. Lockett</i> ,	
810 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2016)	35

<i>United States v. Lockley</i> ,	
632 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2011)	13, 14, 22
<i>United States v. Parnell</i> ,	
818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Redrick</i> ,	
841 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Enriquez</i> ,	
518 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>United States v. Rosales-Bruno</i> ,	
676 F.3d 1017 (11th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>United States v. Seabrooks</i> ,	
839 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shannon</i> ,	
631 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>United States v. Strickland</i> ,	
860 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Swopes</i> ,	
850 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Torres-Miguel</i> ,	
701 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>United States v. Villegas-Hernandez</i> ,	
468 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2006)	36

<i>United States v. Welch</i> ,	
683 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Winston</i> ,	
850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. United States</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	7, 8
<i>West v. State</i> ,	
539 A.2d 231 (Md. 1998).....	17
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> ,	
50 S.W. 240 (Ky. 1899)	19, 21
<i>Winn v. Commonwealth</i> ,	
462 S.E.2d 911 (Va. 1995)	17
<u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	1, 15
18 U.S.C. § 924 (e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. §922(g)(1)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	21, 33, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	4, 5, 33
Ala. Code § 13A-8-43(a)(1).....	17
Alaska Stat. § 11.41.510(a)(1)	17

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1901	17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1902	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-133(1)	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 831(a)(1)	17
Fla. Stat. § 777.04	2, 30, 35
Fla. Stat. § 782.04(1)(a)	33
Fla. Stat. § 812.13	1, 11, 21, 26
Fla. Stat. § 812.13(1)	11, 21, 27
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 777.04(1)	37
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 782.04(1)(a)(1)	33, 37
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 708-841(1)(a)	17
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 651(1)(B)(1)	17
Minn. Stat. § 609.24	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 570.010(13)	17
N.Y. Penal Law § 160.00(1)	17
Nev. Stat. § 200.380(1)(b)	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 791	17
Or. Rev. Stat. § 164.395(1)(a)	17
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(2)	3
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4(b)(3)(B)	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.56.190	17
Wis. Stat. § 943.32(1)(a)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Bishop, *Commentaries* § 968; accord 1 William Odgers,
The Common Law of England 333 (2d ed. 1920)..... 20

2 Edward Hyde East,
Pleas of the Crown 707 (2d ed. 1806)..... 18

2 Joel Prentis Bishop,
Commentaries on the Criminal Law § 966 (2nd ed. 1858)..... 17

2 East, *Pleas of the Crown* 708..... 19

2 William Russell,
Crimes and Indictable Offenses 68 (2d ed. 1828) 19

3 Edward Coke,
Institutes of the Laws of England 68 (1629)..... 18

3 Wayne R. LaFave,
Substantive Criminal Law § 20.3 (2d ed. 2016)..... 18

4 Wharton’s *Criminal Law* § 454;
see 3 LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law* § 20.3..... 21

4 William Blackstone,
Commentaries on the Laws of England 241 (1st ed. 1765)..... 17, 18

John Rood,
A Digest of Important Cases on the Law of Crimes § 149 (1906)..... 19

TREATISES

William Clark & William Marshall, *A Treatise on the Law of Crimes* 553 (2d ed.
1905)..... 19
